
 

 

 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in  the Jeffery Room, 
at the Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1 DE, on              

Monday, 7 April 2014, commencing at 6:00 pm 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), 
email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk who will be able to assist with your 
enquiry.  For further information regarding the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee please visit the website www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Members of the Committee    
 

Chair  Councillor Jamie Lane 

Deputy-Chair  Councillor Brian W Sargeant 

Committee Members Councillor Tony Ansell 
Councillor Joy Capstick 
Councillor John Caswell 
Councillor Michael Ford 
Councillor Brendan Glynane 
Councillor Elizabeth Gowen 
Councillor Phil Larratt 
Councillor Matthew Lynch 
Councillor Lee Mason 
Councillor Nilesh Ramesh Parekh 
Councillor Suresh Patel 
Councillor Sivaramen Subbarayan 
Councillor Winston Strachan 
 

 
Calendar of meetings    
 

Date  Room   

9 June 2014   6:00 pm 
 

All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 
Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated 

mailto:ttiff@northampton.gov.uk
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Council 
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Agenda 

 

 

Item No 
and Time 

Title  Pages Action required  

1  
6:00pm 

 

Apologies  Members to note any apologies and 
substitutions 

2  
 

 

Minutes 1 - 8 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 28 January 2014 
and the meeting held on 10 February 
2014. 

3  
 

 

Deputations/Public 
Addresses 

 The Chair to note public address 
requests. 
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should arrive at 
the meeting a few minutes early, 
complete a Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Scrutiny Officer of your 
intention to speak. 

4  
 

 

Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping) 

 Members to state any interests. 

5  
6:05pm 

 

Performance Management 
Scrutiny 

 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to undertake performance 
management scrutiny: 

 ESC02 missed bins corrected 
within 24 hrs of notification 

 ESC04 household waste 
recycled and composted 

 ESC07 land and highways 
assessed falling below 
acceptable levels - graffiti 

6  
6:20pm 

 

Progress Report - Raising 
sponsorship to offset cost 
of NBC events and 
conditions 

9 - 10 The Committee to consider a 
progress report regarding raising 
sponsorship to offset the cost of NBC 
events and conditions. 

7  
6:35pm - 
7:05pm 

Monitoring of the 
implementation of the 
accepted 
recommendations 
contained in the Overview 
and Scrutiny reports: 

 

  



     

Northampton Borough Council 
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

7 (a) 
6:35pm 
 

Community Centres 11 - 12 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive an update on 
the management of Community 
Centres. 
 

7 (b)  
6:50pm 
 

Commissioning 
Framework for the 
Voluntary and Community 
Sector 

13 - 16 The Committee to receive an update 
on the grants process. 

8  
7:05pm – 
7:20pm 

 

Cabinet's response to the 
following Overview and 
Scrutiny Reports 

 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to note Cabinet’s 
response to its reports and include 
the reports on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Monitoring Work 
Programme: 
 

 Serious Acquisitive Crime, 
Violent Crime and Community 
Safety 

 Infrastructure Requirements 
and S106 Agreements 

 Improving the Town’s Parks 
 

8(a) 
7:05pm 
 

Serious Acquisitive Crime, 
Violent Crime and 
Community Safety 

   17- 23  

8 (b) 
7:10pm 
 

Infrastructure 
Requirements and S106 
Agreements 

24 - 30  

8 (c) 
7:15pm 
 

Improving the Town's 
Parks 

31 - 40  

9 
7:20pm 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Programme 
2014/2015 

 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to approve the Work 
Programme 2014/2015. (Copy to 
follow) 
 

10 
7:35pm - 
7:45pm 

Scrutiny Panels  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive a progress 
report from the three Scrutiny 
Panels.  
 
In accordance with the Scrutiny 
Panel Protocol this item is for the 
Committee’s information with no 
discussion. 

10(a) Scrutiny Panel 1 - Impact 41-42  



     

Northampton Borough Council 
 Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

7:35pm 
 

of the Welfare Reform Act 

10(b) 
7:40pm 
 

Scrutiny Panel 2 - 
Management and 
Regulation of Private 
Sector Housing (Including 
HIMOs) 

 

43 - 44  

11 
7:45pm 

 

Report back from NBC's 
representative to NCC's 
Health, Adult Care and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 

44 - 45 Councillor Matt Lynch to provide an 
update on the work of NCC’s health, 
Adult Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee. 

12  
7:50pm 

 

Potential future pre 
decision scrutiny. 

46 - 47 The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider any potential 
issues for future pre decision 
scrutiny. 

13  
 

 

Urgent Items  This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to 
inform the Chair in advance. 



1 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 28 January 2014 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 28 January 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Brian Sargeant (Chair); Councillors Tony Ansell, Capstick, 

Gowen, Larratt, Lynch, Mason, Subbarayan and Strachan 
 
David Kennedy – Chief Executive 
Francis Fernandes – Borough Secretary 
Marion Goodman - Head of Customer and Cultural Services 
Steve Tinkler, Head of Audit, LGSS 
Julie Seddon - Director of Customers and Communities 
Glen Hammons - Head of Corporate Finance 
Phil Morrison – Assistant Head of Finance 
Councillor Mary Markham, Cabinet Member – Housing 
Councillor Alan Bottwood – Cabinet member - Finance 
Steven Boyes – Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
Tracy Tiff – Scrutiny Officer 
Nicola Brindley – Democratic Services Officer 
 

OBSERVERS Brian Stevens 
Ann Stevens 
Mavis Wilmshurst 
Phil Foster 
Jenny Ryan 
Barry Ryan 
John Taylor 
Derrick Simpson – Town Centre Manager 
Steve Elsey – Head of Public Protection 
 

SPEAKERS Alan Borrell 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Ford and Councillor Patel 
 
 
 
1. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 17th November 2013 and 2nd December 2013 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
 

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

Alan Borrell requested leave to address the Committee on agenda item 10a – report of 
Scrutiny Panel 1 – Improving the town’s parks.  He confirmed that he represented and was 
the Deputy Chair of Friends of the Racecourse.  There were only three parks mentioned in 
the documentation from Cabinet and there were a number of green spaces outside those 
parks which the town should be proud of.  If there was a Management Committee which 
would run parallel with the Friends Groups then he considered it would be difficult to sustain 
as different people had different attitudes.  There were a number of organisations in the 
town who were involved in the care of the parks and had reviewed the management of 
them.  He considered it unnecessary to spend money on the management as very little 

1

Agenda Item 2



2 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 28 January 2014 

would be gained. 
  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

Councillor Tony Ansell declared an interest in item 10a as a member of Friends of Eastfield 
Park. 
 
Councillor Joy Capstick declared an interest in Item 8 as a Board member of the WNDC. 
 
Councillor Phil Larratt declared an interest in item 6 as a NCC Councillor and member of the 
LGSS 
 
Councillor Strachan declared an interest in item 6 and item 10a as a NCC Councillor, 
member of the LGSS, and member of the Friends of the Racecourse and Delapre. 
  
 

4. DRAFT BUDGET 2014-2019 

Councillor Alan Bottwood addressed the Committee and presented the report.  Glen 
Hammons, Head of Corporate Finance confirmed that there were three budget items 
identified on the report which were print review, car parks and Delapre Abbey restoration. 
 
Print Review 
 
Julie Seddon Director of Customers and Communities addressed the Committee and 
confirmed that they had reviewed the potential options to reconsider the way the print 
material was used as it was not as efficient as it could be.  They had reviewed other Local 
Authorities’ best practise and would consider if it was more cost effective to deliver in house 
or out source.  She confirmed that in the summer of 2014 Northamptonshire County Council 
would retender their own contract and there would be an option to be included in this as 
well.  Members would be kept informed. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Winston Strachan, Julie Seddon confirmed that 
they were confident that savings could be achieved by year 1 and year 2.  This Committee 
was a good example of operating with less paper as there were only two copies of the 
agenda available at the meeting.  There would be a mixed approach for electronic and 
paperless meetings which would provide a large amount of savings.  At each stage there 
would be an Equality Impact Assessment so people would be able to have their say. 
 
Car Parks 
 
Julie Seddon confirmed that they recognised that there was a need for people to come into 
the town centre and the car park charges would have an impact on their budget and 
encourage people into the town centre.  She confirmed that the Saturday before Christmas 
2013 all of the car parks in the town centre were full and the town centre was thriving.  The 
initiatives had an impact on people’s behaviour.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Winston Strachan, Juli
[...]
taffing issues at the beginning of the year and rule changes which meant 
that more information was required by the claimants that had contributed to the delay.  
There had been a 25% improvement and they were working to move it out of the red. 
 
Marion Goodman, Head of Customer and Cultural Services confirmed that she had met with 
LGSS and had worked closely with the impact on customers and there had not been an 
increase with enquiries.  They were within the guaranteed target of 28 days although their 
aim was for 19 days. 
 
David Kennedy confirmed that it should be achievable under 21 days but one of the issues 
were that welfare and benefit claims had become more complicated for staff and customers.  
More people would be claiming universal credit in a few years time. 
 
Councillor Lee Mason welcomed the report and looked forward to an update after the next 
quarter. 
 
AGREED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

6. NBC OWNED STREET LIGHTING 

Councillor Mary Markham addressed the Committee and confirmed that there had been 
confusion over the ownership of street lighting and work would start in April to provide an 
inventory of what lights the Council owned.  This would be done by an estate walkabout with 
maps and references.  It would be completed in June where she would report their findings 

3



4 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 28 January 2014 

to the Committee.   
 
Councillor Phil Larratt welcomed the report and confirmed that the lights which were 
switched off by the County Council which were Borough owned needed to be switched back 
on.  He was pleased that there would be an inventory as the public needed to know who to 
report any damage to.  The next step of the investigation would the financial issues of the 
energy bills. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Brian Sargeant, Councillor Mary Markham would 
review what type of bulbs were going into the lampposts on the new estates. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and looked forward to hearing the findings. 
 
AGREED: That the report be noted and a further update be brought to the June 
meeting of the Committee. 
  
 

7. WEST NORTHANTS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (WNDC) 

Steven Boyes, Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning addressed the Committee 
and provided an update on the transition from WNDC to Northampton Borough Council and 
Northampton County Council.  They had reviewed assets, liabilities and the value of which 
continued to progress. 
   
Northampton Borough Council would take possession of St Peters Waterside and the Avon 
Nunn Mills site.  All compulsory purchase orders had to be completed before the 
development commenced in March and the Borough and County Council had to be up to 
speed on matters for hand over as some projects continued past March 2014. 
 
Councillor Joy Capstick confirmed that at the WNDC meeting they had confirmed difficulties 
had been overcome and they considered the project was on track.  The town needed 
offices, businesses and housing to regenerate the town centre. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Winston Strachan, Steven Boyes confirmed that 
Network Rail owned most of the land at the railway station and there was only one lift. 
 
Councillor Phil Larratt confirmed that Network Rail had been invited to the next Disabled 
People’s Forum meeting with regard to the wheelchair access to the station and level 
access to the ticket office.  They had to build for the future and have scope to expand. 
 
AGREED That the report be noted. 
  
 

8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

It was agreed that missed bin collections and graffiti would be considered for future scrutiny 
from the Performance Monitoring Report at the next meeting of the Committee: 
 
ESC02 missed bins corrected within 24 hrs of notification 
ESC04 household waste recycled and composted 
ESC07 Land and highways assessed falling below acceptable levels - graffiti 
  
 

9. SCRUTINY PANELS 
 

9.A SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - IMPROVING THE TOWN'S PARKS 

Councillor Elizabeth Gowen presented the report and confirmed that they now had 
4



5 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 28 January 2014 

information from the site visits but needed to promote the town’s parks more.  The Friends 
Groups did a lot of good work of a high standard although there were concerns over the 
management committees and how and who would organise them. 
 
The first recommendation was greater communication with the Council and Friends groups 
for people who wanted to book events in the parks.  The second was to support the Park 
Rangers and make them more visible and contactable.  They had reviewed the pocket parks 
although it was suggested that they would concentrate on the bigger ones. 
 
Councillor Phil Larratt suggested that the following recommended be updated as it referred 
to both the Highways Agency and the Highways Authority:  
 
“The Highways Agency and the Highways Authority is asked to update its brown tourist 
signage that details points of interest across the town; specifically ensuring that signage for 
the town’s parks is clear.” 
 
 
AGREED: That the report be approved and presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 12 
March 2014. 
  
  

9.B SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - IMPACT OF THE WELFARE REFORM ACT 

Councillor Lee Mason presented the report and confirmed that the scope had been agreed 
and requested support from Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
AGREED: That the Scope of the Review be agreed and noted. 
 
 
  
  

10. SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - MANAGEMENT AND REGULATION OF PRIVATE SECTOR 
HOUSING (INCLUDING HIMOS) 

Councillor Joy Capstick presented the report and confirmed that evidence would be 
reviewed at the next meeting on the 13th February 2014 and a draft report would be 
presented to Committee thereafter. 
 
AGREED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

11. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY 

It was agreed that the Nene Meadows Supplementary Planning Document be considered for 
pre scrutiny and the relevant request would be made. 
  
 

12. URGENT ITEMS 

There were none.  
 

  
 

5



1 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 10 February 2014 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 10 February 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
OFFICERS 
 
 
 
 
OBSERVER 
 

 

Councillor Brian Sargeant (Chair),  Councillors Tony Ansell, Joy 
Capstick, Brendan Glynane, Phil Larratt, Lee Mason,  Suresh Patel, 
Winston Strachan and Sivaramen Subbarayan 
 
Councillors Elizabeth Gowen, Jamie Lane and  Matt Lynch 
 
Richard Palmer – Planning Policy Team Leader 
Paul Lewin – Planning Policy and Conservation Manager 
Tracy Tiff - Scrutiny Officer 
Nicola Brindley - Democratic Services Officer 
 
Councillor Tim Hadland 

 

  
 
1. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

Councillor Joy Capstick declared an interest as a member of the WNDC Board.  
 

3. PRE- DECISION SCRUTINY:  NENE MEADOWS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 

Richard Palmer, Planning Policy Team Leader, presented a report and addressed the 
Committee.  He confirmed that the report would be presented to Cabinet on 19th February 
and that the Supplementary Planning Document followed plan policy in Northampton Central 
Area Action Plan.  It provided further guidance and was more detailed. 
 
There were a number of Master plans for Nene Meadows which was put together and 
supported the evidence base for the CAAP.  The Plan was adopted in January 2013 and the 
policy referred to the need to undertake additional work.  There would be a hyperlink in the 
Committee report which linked to the SPD and subsequent proposals including the enabling 
development on council owned land to the west of Becket's Park. The SPD includes 
guidance to mitigate the impact of future development and to provide for a green frontage to 
the development. 
 
During the course of drafting the SPD comprehensive engagement had b
[...]
n of sports facilities to the site is considered. 
 

(5) A proper and comprehensive maintenance regime is implemented for the site 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 19.15 

  
 

 

8



Northampton Borough Council  
Overview and Scrutiny 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
Call 01604 837408   
E-mail:  ttiff@northampton.gov.uk 

1 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
 

Monday, 7 April 2014 
 
 

Briefing Note:   Raising sponsorship to offset cost of NBC events 
conditions 

 

 
Introduction 

 
As part of the budget proposals for 2014/15 a target for attracting sponsorship to 
offset the cost of NBC Events has been proposed. This briefing note has been 
prepared following a request from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for an 
update on how successful the raising of sponsorship has been to date. 
 
Background 
 
Northampton Borough Council have attempted to secure third party financial 
support for events but it has been a challenging task, probably due to the difficult 
economic climate that currently prevails. 
 
To maximise income from the commercial sector it is important that any interaction 
with them takes into account, as far as possible, their needs from the association 
and demonstrate a clear return on investment for them.  

 
Sponsorship received during 13/14 

 
In-kind support was received for the Beer Festival in May whereby volunteers were 
used to staff elements of the event. 
Sponsorship of £7,500 was received from the Town Centre BID towards the cost 
of the Waterside Event in July. 
Sponsorship of £1400 was received from Barclays towards International Coming 
Out Day in October 2013. 
 £5000 was received from the Community Foundation Award towards the Diwali 
Celebrations in November 2013. 
Sponsorship of £18,000 was received from the Town Centre BID towards the cost 
of the Christmas Celebrations 2013 including the Christmas Tree lights and light 
switch-on.   
Heart FM and the Royal and Derngate both provided in-kind support as did oth
[...]
E-mail:  ttiff@northampton.gov.uk 

2 

 
4. Recommendations   
 NBC will continue to support and develop the overarching Forum, working 

with the centres, providing guidance and support as appropriate. 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Report Author:  Vicki Rockall, Partnerships and Communities Manager  
 
 
Date                   10 March 2014 

12



Northampton Borough Council  
Overview and Scrutiny 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
Call 01604 837408   
E-mail:  ttiff@northampton.gov.uk 

1 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
 

Date:  7th April 2014 
 

Briefing Note:  Commissioning Framework for the Voluntary and 
Community Sector 

  
1. Introduction 

To provide an update on the review of the current grants process, including 
the Small Grant Process and the Partnership Grant Process. To maximise 
resources, improve efficiency and avoid duplication of effort to deliver 
against the Corporate Priorities of Northampton Borough Council (NBC).  
 
There is an existing budget for the Partnership Fund of £550k which is 
administered through a grant application process.  This is an open process 
which is available for all community and voluntary organisations to apply. 
The process is conducted annually and runs from July-June. A Service 
Level Agreement has been signed, between each of the funded 
organisations and NBC and a number of outcomes have been developed, 
to which 6 and 12 monthly monitoring is expected. CEFAP (Community 
Enabling Funding Advisory Panel) administers the grants process. The 
Panel is made up of 6 elected members, Partnerships and Communities 
Manager for NBC, Local Infrastructure Organisation (NVC), 2 Community 
representatives, including Deaf Connect and Age UK.     
 
In addition there is £50k available through the small grants process, which 
is administered by Northampton Community Foundation (NCF) on behalf of 
NBC, for a fee of 6%. The process is ongoing throughout the year and runs 
from July-June There is a small grants panel made up of ele
[...]
is 
would enable a more stringent assessment process against specified 
outcomes and ensure that organisations are being funded to deliver 
services that are required rather than those they wish to or that are nice to 
deliver. 

2. Grant process – In other areas of priority like community engagement and 
community based projects it is more difficult to determine what is required 
as these tend to develop from  localized community need rather than 
broader service requirement.  

 
Small Grants: 
For 2014/15 
Reduce the allocation to NCF by 10k to support the delivery of the Community 

Forums events calendar and supporting action plans.  
 
 
 
 

Report Author:  Vicki Rockall, Partnerships and Communities Manager  
 
Date   10 March 2014 

16



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/17/03/14 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
15 January 2014 
 
No 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Customers & Communities 
 
Councillor David Mackintosh 
 
All 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1     The purpose of this report is to respond to the recommendations in the 

Overview and Scrutiny report on Serious Acquisitive Crime, Violent Crime and 
Community Safety, presented to Cabinet 17 July 2013 

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the recommendations included in the Overview and Scrutiny report for 

Serious Acquisitive Crime, Violent Crime and Community Safety are accepted 
in the main with comments as described below. 

  
2.2 That the task and finish group are formally congratulated on a high quality and 

comprehensive report. 
 

 
 

  

Report Title 
 

Cabinet response to Serious Acquisitive Crime, Violent 
Crime and Community Safety Task & Finish Group 

Appendices: 
0 
 
 

17

Agenda Item 8a



 

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/17/03/14 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 At the Overview and Scrutiny 
[...]
on.gov.uk 

1 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
 

7 April 2014  
 

Briefing Note:  Northamptonshire County Council’s (NCC) 
Health, Adult Care & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

1 Background 
 
1.1 Councillor Matt Lynch is Northampton Borough Council’s 

representative to Northamptonshire County Council’s (NCC) Health, 

Adult Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 

 

1.2 Since the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, a 

meeting of NCC’s Health, Adult Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee was held on 5 March 2014. 

1.3 As reported to previous meetings, the Health, Adult Care and Wellbeing 

Scrutiny Committee has overview and scrutiny function responsibilities 

for the scrutiny of health, adult social care and Public Health.  

2 Update 

 

2.1 Details   of  the   key  issues   discussed  at   the   meeting   held   on  

5 March 2014 are detailed below: 

 

The Committee received a report about the operation and 

performance of Olympus Care Services  

  

A presentation on Adult Safeguarding Services was received. 

 

The Committee considered an update on the development and 

work of Healthwatch Northamptonshire. 

 

Questions were put to the Cabinet Member for Public Health and 

Wellbeing about his portfolio priorities and challenges. 

45

Agenda Item 11



Northampton Borough Council  
Overview and Scrutiny 

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
Call 01604 837408   
E-mail:  ttiff@northampton.gov.uk 

2 

 

The Committee noted its Work Programme and agreed the dates 

that the Committee would meet during 2014/15: 

 

 4 June 

 3 September 

 5 November 

 4 March 2015 

 

                            All meetings will commence at 10:00 am and be held at 

County Hall. 

 

3 Conclusions 

 

3.1  The update is noted. 

 

3.2     That regular updates of the work of Northamptonshire County Council’s 

Health and Adult Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee be provided 

by Councillor Matt Lynch to this Committee.  

 
[...]
a decision may be made in Private – details regarding this can be 
found by clicking here .  Anyone wishing to make representations that this matter should be discussed in 
public, should do so by not later than 12 Calendar Days prior to the meeting, using the details below: 
The Monitoring Officer c/o The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE or  
email: democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
  

Directorate: Chief Executive 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Public or Private PUBLIC 

Expected Date of Decision: 21 March 2014 

Title of Expected Decision Insurance Renewal 

Record of the expected decision 
to be made: 

To approve the Insurance Renewal which will be 
implemented on the 1st April 2014, for a period of 3 years 
with the option of an additional 2 years.  

 
 
 

48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Printed minutes Monday 10-Feb-2014 18.00 Overview Scrutiny Committee

	6 Progress Report - Raising sponsorship to offset cost of NBC events and conditions
	7a Community Centres
	7b Commissioning Framework for the Voluntary and Community Sector
	8a Serious Acquisitive Crime, Violent Crime and Community Safety
	8b Infrastructure Requirements and S106 Agreements
	8c Improving the Town's Parks
	Appendix A Park Manangement Committees

	10a Scrutiny Panel 1 - Impact of the Welfare Reform Act
	10b Scrutiny Panel 2 - Management and Regulation of Private Sector Housing (Including HIMOs)
	11 Report back from NBC's representative to NCC's Health, Adult Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
	12 Potential future pre decision scrutiny.





Minutes of the meeting


1 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 April 2014 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7 April 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair); Councillors Tony Ansell, Phil Larratt, Lee 

Mason, Nilesh Ramesh Parekh, Suresh Patel, Winston Strachan and 
Sivaramen Subbarayan 
 
Councillor Mike Hallam – Cabinet Member for Environment  
Councillor Brandon Eldred – Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Julie Seddon – Director of Customers and Communities 
Tracy Tiff – Scrutiny Officer 
Nicola Brindley – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 28th January 2014 and 10th February 2014 were 
agreed as a true record.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

There were none.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING) 

Councillor Suresh Patel declared an interest in Item 11 as a Northamptonshire County 
Council Cabinet Member for Adult Care Services.  
 

5. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

Councillor Mike Hallam addressed the Committee and provided a verbal update on the 
following points:- 
 
Missed Bins  
 
He confirmed that in recent months there had been a significant increase in performance 
and they were now meeting the targets. 
 
Councillors Lee Mason and Suresh Patel reported that they had noted an improvement in 
their wards. 
 
Graffiti  
 
Councillor Mike Hallam confirmed that there had been a new approach taken to tackle this 
problem where an officer takes the lead and an Action Plan is then taken forward with the 
relevant parties.  This method had been successful in the Town Centre and they would 
extend it to include the Wellingborough and Kettering Roads.  A similar action plan would be 
set up in Exeter Place. 
 
In response to a question, Councillor Mike Hallam confirmed that there would not be a wall 
set up in Abington Park where people would be allowed to graffiti and would like a zero 



2 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 April 2014 

tolerance approach. 
 
Councillor Phil Larratt requested the graffiti be removed at the electricity sub station near 
Sainsburys.  This was noted. 
 
Recycling 
 
Recycling rates had stayed the same although the food recycling had dropped over the past 
12 months.  This was due to people wasting less food or doing more home composting.  
There was also less packaging from manufacturers.  Comparable to other Local Authorities  
Northampton was 44.34%, Cambridgeshire was 42.85% and Leicestershire was  41.5%. 
 
Councillor Phil Larratt confirmed that as the Chairman of Development and Control at 
Northamptonshire County Council waste and recycling was restricted in areas and wanted 
to change planning conditions to draw in a wider area. 
 
Councillor Mike Hallam reported that there had been a 10% increase in recycling and 9000 
recycle containers had been issued which was a positive step forward and final figures 
would be available in June. 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane thanked Councillor Mike Hallam for his quick responses. 
 
Agreed:  That the report be noted.  
 

6. PROGRESS REPORT - RAISING SPONSORSHIP TO OFFSET COST OF NBC 
EVENTS AND CONDITIONS 

Councillor Brandon Eldred addressed the Committee and presented the report.  He 
confirmed that they had met all of the targets and congratulated the team for their hard work 
over the last 12 months. 
 
It was suggested that the Committee would not monitor raising sponsorship in the 
immediate future but would consider re-visiting it during the budget consultation period. 
 
AGREED:  That the report be noted. 
  
 

7. MONITORING OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ACCEPTED 
RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
REPORTS: 

 

7.A COMMUNITY CENTRES 

Councillor Brandon Eldred confirmed that all of the Community Centres had been handed 
over to the relevant groups and would visit the current community groups to continue to 
work closely with them.  He congratulated the Community groups who had taken this on. 
 
AGREED: That the report be noted and that monitoring is complete on this Scrutiny 
report. 
  
  

7.B COMMISSIONING FRAMEWORK FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY 
SECTOR 

Councillor Brandon Eldred confirmed that the small grants fund had been operating well and 
had an application for CEFAP.  Over the last 12 months all of the people who had applied 
for a small grants had met the targets.  In response to a question, he confirmed that any 
money which had been underspent would be carried forward. 



3 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 April 2014 

 
Councillor Lee Mason commented that the small grants were extremely valuable to 
organisations. 
 
Agreed:  That the report be noted and that monitoring is complete on this Scrutiny 
report. 
  
  

8. CABINET'S RESPONSE TO THE FOLLOWING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
REPORTS 

 

8.A SERIOUS ACQUISITIVE CRIME, VIOLENT CRIME AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 

Councillor Jamie Lane reviewed Cabinet’s responses and confirmed that all of the 
responses were commented on and accepted. 
 
Councillor Lee Mason noted that the summary of duties had not been circulated to all 
Councillors and requested the information. 
 
Agreed:   

1. That the report be noted and that the summary of duties of the Neighbourhood 
Wardens be circulated to all Councillors. 

2. That the Committee monitors the implementation of the accepted 
recommendations contained within this report in six months’ time. 

  
  

8.B INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIREMENTS AND S106 AGREEMENTS 

Councillor Jamie Lane confirmed that Cabinet had noted their report and a response would 
be made at a future meeting. 
 
Agreed:  

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the Committee monitors the implementation of the accepted 

recommendations contained within this report in six months’ time. 
 

  
  

8.C IMPROVING THE TOWN'S PARKS 

Councillor Jamie Lane confirmed that they had received a good response from Cabinet and 
all of the recommendations had been agreed.  He noted that this was a good example of 
how Scrutiny and Cabinet could work together for a better town. 
 
Agreed:   

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the Committee monitors the implementation of the accepted 

recommendations contained within this report in six months’ time. 
 

  
  

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2014/2015 

Councillor Jamie Lane confirmed that the suggested reviews were Interpersonal Violence, 
Keep Northampton Tidy and Poverty. 
 
The Committee membership was as follows:- 
 
Interpersonal Violence  -Councillor Sivaramen Subbarayan Chair 



4 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 April 2014 

 
Keep Northampton Tidy – Councillors Tony Ansell (Chair), Sivaramen Subbarayan (Deputy 
Chair), Mick Ford, Phil Larratt and Jamie Lane 
 
Poverty in the town – Suggested Chair Councillor Elizabeth Gowen, Lee Mason 
 
An invite would be sent out to all Councillors to request what panels they would like to go 
on. 
  
 

10. SCRUTINY PANELS 
 

10.A SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - IMPACT OF THE WELFARE REFORM ACT 

The Briefing Note was presented to the Committee and its contents noted. 
 
Agreed: That the report be noted. 
  
  

10.B SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - MANAGEMENT AND REGULATION OF PRIVATE SECTOR 
HOUSING (INCLUDING HIMOS) 

The Briefing Note was presented to the Committee and its contents noted. Councillor Phil 
Larratt expressed a concern that there were people in Northampton dwelling in their garages 
or sheds. 
 
Councillor Jamie Lane confirmed that this would be investigated further. 
 
Agreed: That the report be noted. 
  
  

11. REPORT BACK FROM NBC'S REPRESENTATIVE TO NCC'S HEALTH, ADULT 
CARE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Councillor Matt Lynch was our representative on the NCC’s Health, Adult Care and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and Councillor Lee Mason was elected as a Deputy. 
 
Agreed:   

1. That the update be noted 
2. That Councillor Mason be nominated as Deputy representative to NCC’s Health 

and Adult Care Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.       
 

12. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY. 

There were none.  
 

13. URGENT ITEMS 

There were none.  
 

The meeting concluded at 18.45 
 
 


